## **RESOLUTION 5-2010-50**

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF EQUIPMENT NO LONGER NEEDED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Barrington (the "Borough") is the owner of certain equipment and vehicles in the Department of Public Works; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough does hereby determine that this equipment/vehicles is no longer needed for the operations of the Borough; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough desires to make the equipment available for public sale in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington, in the County of Camden, and State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. The Borough hereby declares that the following equipment/vehicles are no longer needed for the operation of the Borough and should be sold in accordance with the appropriate statutes of the State of New Jersey:

1989 Ford F700 Dump truck chasses with newer gas motor

1993 Chevy Caprice with newer gas motor

1980 Ford LN8000 trash truck chasses with newer diesel motor

1990 Brush Bandit chipper with diesel motor

1983 Serrco sewer rodder machine

- 2. The vehicles and equipment may be inspected beginning at 10:00 am until 11:45 am on Thursday, May 27, 2010 behind the Barrington Municipal Building at 229 Trenton Avenue, Barrington, New Jersey, or prior to that by appointment at the convenience of the Barrington Public Works Department after calling 856-547-2486.
- 3. The Borough offers the vehicles for sale to the highest bidder by sealed bids subject to the terms and conditions detailed in this Resolution. All bids shall satisfy any requirements and meet any terms and conditions of this Resolution.
  - 4. The Borough has set a minimum bid for each vehicle/equipment
- 5. The Municipal Clerk is authorized, on behalf of the Borough, to award the bid to the highest bidder. The Borough reserves the right to accept or reject any and all bids at the public sale and to not award to the highest bidder.
- 6. The sealed bids are due and will be opened on Thursday, May 27, 2010 at 12:00pm (noon) at the office of the Borough Clerk at 229 Trenton Avenue in Barrington.
  - 7. The sale shall be subject to adjournment or cancellation by the Borough.
- 8. If the bid is awarded by the Clerk the successful bidder or bidders must pay the amount of the successful bid within forty-eight (48) hours of notification of the

successful bid. Each vehicle must be removed from the Borough's property no later than ten (10) days following the acceptance of the bid by the Borough.

- 9. If the amount bid is paid in cash, certified or bank issued check, or money order, payable to the Borough of Barrington, a signed title will be provided and the purchaser will be permitted to remove the vehicle. Persons who wish to pay by personal or company check payable to the Borough of Barrington will not receive the signed titles or be permitted to remove the vehicle until the check has cleared.
- 10. Failure of the successful bidder to make the payment or remove the vehicle, per #8 above, may result in cancellation of the sale and the forfeiture of any and all money paid by the successful bidder to the Borough.
- 11.Bidder(s) agree to indemnify and save harmless the Borough and any of its officials, officers, employees, assigns, designees, agents or contractors for any discrepancies of any type and for any errors or omissions of any type in print, advertising or announcements and for any representations or stipulations, oral or written. The Borough makes no warranty or representation, expressed or implied, with respect to the vehicles or any other conditions affecting the Vehicles in any way, manner or form. No representations of any kind are made by the Borough of Barrington as to the condition of the vehicle. The vehicles are sold "as is", "where is" and with all faults.
- 12. This Resolution may constitute and serve as the public notice to be published in a newspaper circulating in the Borough at least once, not earlier than fourteen (14) days nor later than seven (7) days prior to the date set forth for the public sale.

Adopted: May 12, 2010	
By: John D. Rink, Mayor	Attest: Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC
CERTIFICATION	
I, Terry Shannon, Clerk of the Borough of Barrington, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Borough at a meeting held on May 12 2010.	
Date:	Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk